Selena Suszczyns_k@

A Therapeutl

PLUS

Eric Torres know
the weight of his
responsibilities @
home health thert

ISSUE 12 2023

A PUBLICATION OF
EXCHANGE MEDIA GROUP f “*



I WSTOREWIDE YEAREND: o,

E\

Up to 50* off Retail”

Prices SLASHED Throughout the Store!

“See Store for Details

Many Options Available

Special <
Financing
Available™ /7 DELIVERY
“See Store For Deta,ilf/ﬁ 203 South Main Ave. « Fayetteville, TN
www.Norman-Furniture.com | (931) 433-2582

R LR By 55
A e W e o



Largest Selection, Lowest Prices, Best Service In The TN Valley
Storewide Sale Up To 60% _Off

A.;‘\'?,”:‘ ( ”. ?“t\ \‘i\ ," ) \‘\ ”’ % J
\w‘) (\/‘ , / N, PY, ,,_‘
\ ‘{)(\ /

riﬁji“
(1;’ ‘:-\

‘ e The FinestIn
20 1 |Receive An For Every |
=> Additional | i\iﬁ $100vSpent S Childrens Jewelry

For Evéry $1oo spent
Receive An Additional
$20 In Sabghi Bucks

Real 24KT Roses In Gold Or Platinum i
S FQ CITIZEN
3 [ ) £ :\ _»=l_ Since 1938
0 S U I oy i S
‘ P
December &Y 5 i
Birthstone . O v e n T E /
[
Blue Topaz =—"

12 Months 1302 Huntsville Hwy 7500 Memorial Pkwy SW [ & [mms
SAC Fayetteville, TN Huntsville, AL

WAC (931-433-7771) (256-880-2810) ﬁ rj y

Full Service Jewelry Repair www.sabghijewelers.com

g BUSINESS




\ o d

— @

I

RIVERVIEW

- Funeral Home

508 W. %Ilege Stree

tEayetey le, TN37334 =

, A AN .
o CGFALLANTY BB pes , A
L e Phone:(931) 433-4511 e Funeral Information Line: (931)438-2?’;9” »

www.gallantfuneralhome.com

HEALING

begins at

Home Health Services

Private Duty Services

- Skilled Nursing (Hourly)
- Personal Care Services

PSSA Services

- Skilled Nursing

- Physical Therapy

- Occupational Therapy
- Speech Therapy

A ™
&\/QUALITY FIRST

O HOME CARE

2310 Thornton Taylor Pkwy Ste A - Fax: 931-438-9549 - qualityfirsthc.com

Call Us Today:
931-438-9595

4 // ISSUE 12 2023

\\»‘Q
‘/l
Y
?

<

BUILDING
DREAMS

m HARGRAVE = " g 2%
CONSTRUGTION ¥~

KEVIN HARGRAVE
Fayetteville, TN

Residential/Commercial/Steel Buildings * Licensed & Insured

</
\'\ \

%
A,
A

Carter’s Drug Store

Pharmacy With Boutique & Gift Shop
106 S. Elk Ave. - Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-433-1511

Mon-Fri 8-7 Sat 8-5 Sun 10-4

arter’s.é

Drug Store==
“Where Everybody Goes” -

Carter’s at Stonebridge

Drive Thru and Full Service Pharmacy
6 Eldad Rd. - Fayetteville, TN 37334

Locally owned and operated 931-438-0760
Mon-Fri 8:30-5:30 Sat 8:30-12:30

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



IF ANYONE CAN, STAN CAN!

dge Jeep Ra
931) 408-966 ' DL
0 ..



IN THIS ISSUE

TABLE OF
CONTENTS ...

LETTER FROM 10
THE EDITOR:
Hometown healing

Good Living

THE HEART OF GIVING 14
Your St. Jude donations
saved Harper’s life.

THE BANK OF LINCOLN 18 s ‘% .
COUNTY MAKES A N — —

DIFFERENCE

More than 20 years. More than

100 organizations.

Endless impact.

,(

"
gy, )
e
e
e
SR
e ———
£ — e
R

R T

BRIDGING GAPS 20
AND NURTURING
CONNECTIONS
Fayetteville City Schools’ social
workers are shaping a
brighter future

|

FROM DREAM 24
TO REALITY

NURSING WITH 26
COMPASSION
Gloria Armstrong sees both
sides of the coin

SAVOR THE FLAVOR 32
OF WELL-BEING
Balance tradition and health
with our hometown-
inspired recipes for a
nourishing start to 2024

6 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



38
40

44

48

58
64
66

i fk\-‘.‘.ﬂh& )

\\\ [ \‘.“‘:

)\

RO '

Good Stories

HOMETOWN HEALING

A THERAPEUTIC RELOCATION

Poland’s Selena Suszcynska guides us

to better health

A HEALING VISIT

Eric Torres knows the weight of his responsibilities as
a home health therapist

HOME IS WHERE THE HEART SHINES

Lincoln Manor redefined “family”
during the pandemic

Good Times
COMMUNITY EVENTS
EVENTS CALENDAR

ADVERTISER INDEX

Give
something
VA%

We want to build stronger communities
through positive, local stories. We can’t
do that without your subscriptions.
Sign up your friends and family online
for free.

goodnewsmags.com/subscribe

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 7



e ra— 4 ’ ,.v*‘_'

from Our Family To Yours!

Come in today and allow us to help you find the perfect gift
that will surprise them this year and will bring them joy for
many years to come!

+ Authentic Pre-Owned Handbags from Louis Vuitton, Chanel, Gucdi,
Prada and Michael Kors

« Diamond Rings, Earrings and Necklaces

« Pre-Owned Electronics, Game Systems and Guitars

« Defensive Pepper Sprays and Stun Guns

« New & Pre-Owned Firearms

« Knives

- Holsters & Ammunition

(You will be surprised with what we can provide to fit your budget)

Ask about our Lay-A-Way program
%50 down will hold most any item in our 90-Day Lay-A-Way

Gift Cards Available

facebook.com/ElkRiverTrading
1703 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN 37334

931-297-2170
Tues. - Fri. 10:00 A.m. - 6:00 p.m. « Sat. 10:00 A.M. - 4:00 p.m.

Merry Christmas

Authorized Agent for
__ "w: W of Tennessee

Medicare Advantage
coverage you
want. Right here.

Get a plan with a $0 premium
— plus extras.

Call today to learn more from
this licensed insurance broker.

Walter Phillips

Bagley and Bagley Insurance Agency
931-433-3933

walter@bagleyandbagley.com

Mon. - Thurs. 7:30 AM. - 4:30 PM. - Fri. 7:30 A.M. - 3:30 PM.

BlueAdvantage is a PPO plan with a Medicare contract. Enrollment in BlueAdvantage
depends on contract renewal. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee does not discriminate
on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability in its health programs
and activities. ATENCION: si habla espafiol, tiene a su disposicion servicios gratuitos
de asistencia lingiiistica. Llame al 1-800-831-2583, TTY 711.

Ol @l 365 4 alll sac L) Ciladd (8 ey jall Aall) Caanti ¢ 13 Ak sale

TTY:711,1-800-831-2583 ad_y Jasail

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc., an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross
Blue Shield Association
H7917_21AGNTAD_M (10/20)

Edwardjones® > edwardjones.com | Member SIPC

wugh A

Happy Holidays

John Karby,

CFP’, AAMS’

Financial Advisor

1231 Huntsville Hwy. Suite C
Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-438-3200

Lisa McKern, AAMS’
Financial Advisor
2899 Huntsville Hwy.
Fayetteville, TN 37334
931-438-2378

8 // ISSUE 12 2023

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE




MELTED CHEESE, GARLIC AIOLI, GRILLED PEPPERS & ONIONS

Sandwich only $7.29 + tax

ZAX FAMILY PACKS

20 PC. CHICKEN FINGERZ™
FAMILY PACK
Regular: $27.99 « Buffalo: 31.99

30 PC. BONELESS WINGS
FAMILY PACK
Regular: $27.99

FAMOUS FINGERZ
& WINGS

e

& %
el N

BONELESS WINGS
5ct. $5.39 « 10ct. 8.99 * 20ct. $16.69

TRADITIONAL WINGS
5ct. $7.39 « 10ct. $12.49 » 20ct. $23.39

CHICKEN FINGERZ™
10ct. $12.49 « 20ct. $23.69

BUFFALO CHICKEN FINGERZ™
5ct. $7.39  10ct. $14.49 * 20ct. $27.69

DESSERTS

A e
CHOCOLATE CHIP COOKIE
Three $1.89

v Wassic
FUNNEL CAKE

& with Canamel Sauce

FAMOUS MEAL DEALZ

LBADY

CHICKEN FINGER PLATE
Regular: 4ct. %9.19  5ct. #10.19  6¢t. $11.19
Buffalo: 4ct. $9.99  5ct. $11.19 « 6¢t. $12.39

TRADITIONAL WINGS & THINGS
Regular: #12.29 ¢ Buffalo: $12.39

BONELESS WINGS & THINGS
Regular: #10.39 « Buffalo: $10.99

BIG ZAX SNAK® MEAL
Regular: $7.39

BUFFALO BIG ZAX SNAK® MEAL
Regular: ¥7.89

GREAT 8 BONELESS WINGS MEAL
Regular: #8.19

BONELESS WINGS MEAL
Regular: #7.29

TRADITIONAL WINGS MEAL
Regular: *9.89

DRINKS

DRINK
Small: #2.19  Medium: $2.39 « Large: $2.59

GALLON OF SWEET OR UNSWEET TEA
$4.99

KIDZ® DRINK
89°

MILK
Regular: #1.19 < Chocolate: $1.19

APPLE JUICE
$1.19

FREE 5 Fingerz
w/*5 Purchase®

Join Zax Rewardz to redeem
this exclusive offer!
“See store for complete details.
Limited Time Only

BIG ZALADS

== —

THE HOUSE ZALAD®
Fried: *8.99 « Grilled: *8.69 * Garden: *6.89

THE COBB ZALAD®
Fried: *9.29 « Grilled: 8.99 * Garden: $7.19

SHAREABLES & SIDES

FRIED WHITE CHEDDAR BITES
$4.29

FRIED PICKLES
$4.29

CRINKLE FRIES
Regular: #1.99 « Large: $2.39

COLESLAW - CUP
99k

BASKET OF TEXAS TOAST
$1.89

EXTRA CHICKEN FINGER
Regular: #1.49 « Buffalo: *1.69

THE NIBBLER
$1.89

ZAX KIDZ® MEALS
Served with Crinkle Fries, Kidz® Drink, and a Treat.

KIDDIE FINGER
$4.99

KIDDIE CHEESE
$4.99

H.md:O‘“li"‘d

QWEET TEA

UPGRADE
sou DRINK FOR

$

SANDWICH MEALZ

ZAXBY'S® SIGNATURE SANDWICH
Meal: #7.79 * Sandwich only: $4.99

ZAXBY'S SIGNATURE CLUB SANDWICH
Meal: $8.99 « Sandwich only: *6.99

KICKIN CHICKEN SANDWICH
Meal: #7.49 « Sandwich only: *5.49

GRILLED CHICKEN SANDWICH
Meal: 7.49 « Sandwich only: #5.19

3 NIBBLERZ® SANDWICH
Meal: #8.19 * Sandwich only: $5.99

SAUCES

Zax Sauce’, Spicy Zax Sauce™, Ranch,
Honey Mustard, Wimpy™, Tongue
Torch®, Nuclear™, Hot Honey Mustard,
Sweet & Spicy, Teriyaki, BBQ,

Buffalo Garlic Blaze

25%

931-227-4999

1511 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN
www.zaxbys.com

"Prices subject to change without notice



WELCOME TO GOOD NEWS

HE FIRST sounds of life are screams
and cries of joy. Oxygen fills little lungs
for the first time. The lights above are bright.
And the beeping machines from every corner

of the room can be overwhelming. None of
us remember, but I imagine it’s quite jarring
to go from the warm womb of safety to the
cold room with tile floors and gray curtains.
'The heroes hold close and wrap the screaming
new life in a blanket, then place the happy but
confused soul into the mother’s arms.

And generations later, back in the same
building with the same tile floors and curtains,
we walk the same halls again. The overhead
buzzing is just as bright as ever. Just like the be-
ginning of life — not always, but often — we're
back in that room. This time, surrounded by the
next generation of heroes who took the same
oath and covenant.

From the minute we open our eyes until
they’re closed forever, were guided by angels
wearing scrubs and stethoscopes. Healthcare
providers know that their work is never over
and never easy. Long days and sad tragedies are

Wesley Bryant, ( 5 :

MANAGING EDITOR

10 // ISSUE 12 2023

LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

First, do
no harm.

Thank you to the people who
swear to heal our hometown.

typical for our healthcare providers. What keeps
them going is the love in their hearts. Not just for
their family and friends but for the strangers they
help every day. I know this because I've watched
my mom, the best superhero nurse on the planet.
(Sure,I'm biased.) People like my mom are good
at what they do because they are love. They don't
do it for money. That’s just who they are. They
have a warm embrace for their patients that can
not be matched. Healthcare professionals in our
hometown prove it to us every day — they show
the “I'm-here-for-you-unconditionally” kind of
love. The best way I can describe it is a mother
holding her newborn baby. The same way Mom
held me on May 9, almost 30 years ago.

We encounter healthcare providers at the
beginning, the middle, and the end of our lives.
And without them, this journey would be much
shorter. We only get one journey with each
other, and they help us make sure it counts.

This issue of Good News is for health-
care professionals. Thank you for fulfill-
ing this covenant to the best of your abil-
ity and judgment. GN

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

From our
publishing
partner

“I take great

honor in being the
Publishing Partner
Jfor Good News
Fayetteville! Good
News Fayetteville
shines light on the
people and businesses
that help make our
town exceptional. If
you are interested in
becoming a supporter
of Good News
Fayetteville, please
contact me today
with any questions
you may have.”

Faith Cashion
Publishing Partner

(931) 205-0640
faith@goodnewsmags.com

What do you think
about the magazine?

©47420
k"'lGNﬂ'

e

Scan with your
smartphone’s camera.

Do you enjoy Good News? Let us
know what you think! Follow us
and leave a review on Facebook.
Search Good News Fayetteville
or send a letter to the editor:
goodnews@goodnewsmags.com




G | N MAGAZI N E I |
PUBLISHING PARTNER Faith Cashion

MANAGING EDITOR Wesley Bryant S O I I l et h I n g
VP OF SALES Ken Holtzinger

200d -

LEAD LAYOUT ARTIST Brianna Brubaker
SENIOR LAYOUT ARTIST Mclissa Davis
PHOTOGRAPHERS Ashleigh Newnes, Brooke Snyder
FREELANCE PHOTOGRAPHERS Jim Jordan, Brittany Johnson,
Amanda Guy, Tommy Sprouse, Steve Zak, Sarah Bussard
STORY WRITERS Tina Neeley. Jeriah Brumfield
FREELANCE WRITERS Sara McClaran, Gabriel Huff, Paige Cushman,
Amanda West, Kaleob Ashley, Belle Butler, Richard Klin
STORY COORDINATOR Haley Potter
PROOFREADER Michelle Harwell
LEAD PRINT AD DESIGNER Todd Pitts
PRINT AD DESIGNER Ben Adams
JR LAYOUT ARTIST Jane Morrell
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Cindy Baldhoff, Amanda Cox, Kevin Hines,
Mark Mahagan, Kevin Maples, Janet Mullins, Matt Scott,
Sissy Smith, Sandra Thomas

Subscribe to Good News on www.GoodNewsMags.com
or call (800) 247-7318

GOOD NEWS IS PUBLISHED BY Exchange Media Group, Inc.
FOUNDER Bill Thomas (1940-2010)

jcation that comes
cclebrating Diry
s father Steve, his

PRESIDENT / CEO Will Thomas
DIRECTOR OF MAGAZINES Katic McNabb
VP OF TALENT Chase Perryman sl
VP OF MARKETING Gabby Denny e
DIGITAL ASSISTANTS Ginger Jones, Marisa Thornton P
HUMAN RESOURCES AND FINANCE Tracey Pollock o
CUSTOMER SERVICE Shelli Fuller, Barb Hargrove, Tim Weir
DIGITAL DESIGN DIRECTOR Clinton George
WEBSITE DESIGNERS Crystal Mchlhaff, Ashley McMurry
SEO CONTENT WRITER Anna Sharp
SOCIAL MEDIA COMMUNITY MANAGER Sarabeth Bray

We want to build stronger communities
P.O. Box 490, Fayetteville, TN 37334 | (800) 247-7318 | exchange-inc.com through positive, local stories. We can't
Art work or other copy submitted for publication is considered to be the property of the do that without your submissions. Submit
advertiser. Advertising is accepted with the understanding that all liability for copyright a story idea, and it could be featured in
violation is the sole responsibility of the advertiser. Exchange Media Group will make every .
effort to see that advertising copy is correctly printed, but shall not be liable for failure to the magazine.

publish an ad or for typographical errors. The advertiser assumes full liability for his/her ad-
vertisements and agrees to hold Exchange Media Group unaccountable for the content of
all advertisements authorized for publication and any claims that may be made against the
Exchange Media Group. Exchange Media Group will gladly reprint, without charge, that part
of an advertisement in which an error occurs, provided a claim is made within three (3) days )+ J .
of the first publication of the ad. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any ad- o 2% 2 TM
vertisement that is defamatory, promotes academic dishonesty, violates any federal, state *

!.
or local laws or encourages discrimination against any individual or group on the basis of i
race, sex, sexual orientation, color, creed, religion, national origin or disability. Exchange

g‘ o (-(md dp
Media Group reserves the right to reject ads considered distasteful or defamatory. Al real g o NEWS
estate advertised herein is subject to the Federal Fair Housing Act, which makes it illegal «®® T M
to advertise any preference, limitation, or discrimination because of race, color, religion, l : ‘ (Y
sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, or intention to make any such preference, ® 1’

limitation, or discrimination. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any advertis- .
ing for real estate which is in violation of the law. All persons are hereby informed that all -.4 a
dwellings advertised are available on an equal opportunity basis.

goodnewsmags.com/stories

© 2023 Exchange Media Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 11



12 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



CHAPTER 1 OF 3

This section of the magazine
covers local positive stories
you may have missed.

The heart of giving

The Bank of Lincoln
County makes a difference

Bridging gaps and
nurturing connections

[\
B

From dream
to reality

(\O)
B

Nursing with compassion

[\
N

Savor the flavor
of well-being

(O8]
=

Submit a positive story
on our website:
¥ IR I

T
i
-

g()()dnC\\'snmgs.C()m

Photography by Brooke Snyder
A <« Gloria Armstrong

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 13






The heart of

GIVING

YOLR ST JUBDE RD@ONATIONS SAMER) HARPERSS, L IFE.
By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

VERYTHING WAS ready for
her. Gifts from friends and family

E

of the lovingly decorated nursery. Dresser

contributed to the completion

drawers were filled with gowns and
outfits, and the rocking chair sat ready for
feedings and snuggles. Owen and Jillian
Bagley were counting the days until baby
Harper’s arrival.

But an ultrasound revealed some-
thing wasn't right during the final week
of Jillian’s pregnancy in 2013. Routine
ultrasound examinations showed no
complications until a follow-up visit at
39 weeks. The medical team discovered
what appeared to be a cyst on Harper’s
ovary, urging Jillian to deliver at Hunts-
ville Hospital, equipped with a neonatal
intensive care unit (NICU) as a precau-
tion. The morning after Harper’s birth,
and after a whirlwind of ultrasounds and
MRI scans, the doctor advised the couple
of a sizable mass in Harper’s stomach
requiring immediate action, leaving the
family grappling with the realization that

their newborn was facing a medical crisis
of extraordinary proportions.

“Within an hour of them bringing
her back [from the MRI and ultrasound],
there was an oncologist from St. Jude
[Children’s Research Hospital] in the
room with us,” said Jillian. “They were tell-
ing us that she needed to go for emergency
surgery right away. It all happened within
12 hours of her being born.”

Harper underwent surgery to remove
a baseball-sized tumor attached to her ad-
renal gland. The period that followed was
filled with uncertainty as the family faced
the diagnosis of congenital cystic neu-
roblastoma, an extremely rare condition.
At the time, Harper’s case marked only
the 25th reported instance, signifying the
tumor’s growth during her time in utero.

Following her surgery, Harper’s
recovery in the NICU marked the start
of a challenging period for the Bagley
family. Harper was transferred to St. Jude
in Memphis, where she spent a week for
tests, scans, and evaluations. The family



GOOD LIVING

received word of the best possible out-
come: the surgery was successful in
removing all of the tumor, and it had not
spread. She was released and scheduled to
return to the Huntsville St. Jude Clinic in
two weeks for a checkup.

“So we went home, and we thought
we were on the road to getting back to
normal first-baby, stay-at-home things.
We went for the checkup when she was
4 weeks old, and they did an ultrasound
on her abdomen and found more tumors
in her liver than they could count. At
that appointment, we were told she had
relapsed, and it had metastasized. They
said, ‘You need to go back to St. Jude in
Memphis, and we’re going to start che-
motherapy,” Jillian said.

Harper bravely endured several rounds
of chemotherapy. The community’s prayers
and support and the tireless efforts of the
medical team eventually yielded a beacon
of hope. Harper’s tumors began to shrink,

and after a steadfast battle spanning sev-
eral months, she was declared tumor-free
and in remission in December 2014.

She said, “We lived in Mempbhis for
about six months. We were able to come
home on some weekends or weekdays if
how Harper’s body was responding al-
lowed us to, but it was relatively few and
far between. The community was wild-
ly supportive and prayed for her,” said
Jillian. “We had people from all walks of
life, whether it was Fayetteville, people
we went to college with, or friends from
Chicago where I grew up saying they’ve
been giving to St. Jude their whole life.
And I said, “Well, the money you've sent
to St. Jude saved Harper’s life.” We didn’t
have to pay a dime. We weren’t charged
for medications or hospital stays, and
we were given a place to live where we
weren't charged. That was all because all
of those people had donated. I met a lot
of families, and I saw a lot of stories like

A Barron, Jillian, Owen, and Harper Bagley

16 // ISSUE 12 2023

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ours. St. Jude really is the best place on
the planet for us.”

During Harper’s stay at St. Jude, the
Bagleys entered the St. Jude Half Mar-
athon as “Team 365 Run for St. Jude.”
'They encouraged friends, family, and the
community to contribute a dollar a day,
which snowballed into an extraordinary
fundraising effort that generated over
$100,000. It was a full-circle opportunity
to give back to the St. Jude community
that so fully supported Harper throughout
her cancer journey.

Now in her 10th year in remission,
Harper has no memory of her treatments at
St.Jude, and her ongoing follow-up appoint-
ments are something she highly anticipates.

“We get to see a lot of our friends, all
of her old nurses, and the doctor who was
responsible for her chemo administration,
and we try to make it more fun than scary.
Harper thinks St. Jude is fun and tells her
friends, T'm going to St. Jude. 'm going
to see all my people and make sure I'm
healthy.’ She thinks of it as something
special,” said Jillian.

Jillian is a St. Jude spokesperson who
shares their family’s experience with
others. Harper continues raising money
for the research hospital and is working on
her fourth fundraiser at her school. She’s
all in on St. Jude.

“St. Jude is so fun, and I love going
there. They saved my life and many other
kids’. St. Jude is the best!” said Harper.

Harper’s journey through adversity
birthed a lifetime of gratitude for the St.
Jude and Lincoln County communities.
You don't have to wonder if your donations
directly impact the families served. The
Bagleys say wholeheartedly, “It does!” GN

For more information or to donate,

g0 to stjude.org.



GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 17



SPONSORED CONTENT

The Bank of Lincoln County
makes a difference.

More than 20 years. More than 100 organizations. Endless impact.

HRISTMAS IS the season of giving.

Family and friends gather to share
food, gifts, and precious time that will
create life-long memories. Christmas also
offers the opportunity to give back, making
the holiday merry and bright for those who
might otherwise be unable to enjoy the
seasonal festivities.

The Bank of Lincoln County under-
stands that the joy of giving continues long
after the Christmas holiday. In their more
than 20 years of serving Lincoln County’s
people, they have repeatedly proven that
giving back can occur year-round.

Since opening its doors in 2002, the
bank has made a name for itself by being
the only home-owned and home-operated
bank in Lincoln County. Additionally, over
the last 21 years, they have worked tirelessly
to meet the financial needs of their custom-
ers while serving the community through
numerous avenues and causes.

One day at a time, they’re helping their
customers reach their financial goals and
dreams and working to make the Lincoln
County community a better place to live.

“Giving back has always been part of
the DNA of our leadership and our bank,”
stated Bank of Lincoln County CEO Gay
Dempsey. “My father has been in banking

18 // ISSUE 12 2023

By Kali Bradford // Photography by James Jordan

for over 60 years, and he has instilled in me
and in our staff the importance of not only
giving monetarily but also of giving our
own time and gifts. Every bank can offer
the same general services, but what makes
the Bank of Lincoln County different is
that we truly want to make a difference in
the lives of our staff, our customers, and our
community.”

“Giving back has
always been part of the
DNA of our leadership

and our bank.”

- Gay Dempsey

Annually, the bank provides funding,
sponsorships, donations, and volunteers to
local organizations and nonprofits such as
the Humane Society, Camp Blount, Hands
of Mercy, Clothe Our Kids, Always En-
dure, and Junior’s House.

The Bank of Lincoln County is also
a staple in all of the local school systems,
celebrating student achievement by sup-

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

porting academics, band, athletics, theatre,
robotics, and school organizations, such
as 4-H, Future Farmers of America, and
Future Business Leaders of America. The
bank supports Lincoln County Schools,
Fayetteville City Schools, and Riverside
Christian Academy.

The institution’s community outreach
also extends to supporting the arts through
a local theatre group, the Carriage House
Players; the Fayetteville Arts Center; and
the Fayetteville Lincoln County Museum.
'The Bank of Lincoln County has faithfully
supported the Friends of the Fayetteville
Lincoln County Public Library.

For over 20 years, more than 100 local
organizations have benefited from the help-
ing hands at the Bank of Lincoln County,
and that list only continues to grow.

“For me, it is truly who we are; there-
fore, our hashtag is #bolcgives,” Dempsey
explained. “One of my favorite quotes is by
Winston Churchill, ‘You make a living by
what you get, but you make a life by what
you give.’ I have found this to be true in my
own life, and I can honestly say that if you
are having a bad day or a difficult season in
life, go and help someone else. You will be
amazed at how it will change your outlook
and lift your spirits.”



Dempsey added that it is vital that the
Bank of Lincoln County not only gives
monetarily to the community but also
through time and volunteer efforts.

“As a bank, each employee is given three
‘Serve Days’ each year to use at their discre-
tion,” she explained. “They may use them all
at once or a day at a time, and they choose
many different things, such as mission trips,
serving at a local nonprofit, or serving at a
school. Our bank plays a vital role in lead-
ing the way in so many community en-

oF HoPE

deavors. I cannot tell you how many people
come to me first for a project and use our
involvement as a catalyst to begin. We do
support financially, but several of our staff
members serve on local and state boards
and coach youth teams. Serving together
builds community and relationships, and 1
believe that the Bank of Lincoln County
does this very well.”

As a new year is welcomed, along with
new hopes and dreams for what the year will
bring, Dempsey and her dedicated staft at

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

the Bank of Lincoln County will continue
making Lincoln County grow and prosper.
“We live, work, worship, and play in Fay-
etteville and Lincoln County just like our
neighbors,”she said. “We want to do everything
we can to enhance the quality of life and make
this a wonderful place to live, work, and raise a
family. We are going to do everything we can
to make that happen, whether it is investing in
our schools’ athletic, academic, STEM, or fine
arts programs; local nonprofits; service organi-
zations; small businesses; or local industries.” GN

ISSUE 12 2023 // 19




GOOD LIVING

Fayetteville City Schools’ social workers
are shaping a brighter future.

Bridging gaps and
nurturing

By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

HILE SOME students
experience a school year
filled with the excitement

of homecoming events, spirited sports
competitions, and bustling after-school
projects, a different reality unfolds for
others. Families face eviction from their
homes, students parent their siblings,
and the tragic loss of a classmate leaves
unanswered questions.

Claudia Styles, the federal programs
supervisor of Fayetteville City Schools
(FCS), recognized the immediate need
to address the social and emotional

20 // ISSUE 12 2023

well-being of FCS students and their
families. To bridge this gap, she secured a
transformative three-year grant to place
a social worker in each of the district's
schools: Ralph Askins, Fayetteville
Middle, and Fayetteville High Schools.
Styles explained, "I could hear these
needs, but I didn't know how to address
them with our families. I love the fact that
these ladies are trained professionals. They
understand the home environment and
how to work with families experiencing
hardships that cannot always be addressed
in the school setting."

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



Jennifer Taylor,
E'Sheia Hicks,
and Candace Poliguin




22 // ISSUE 12 2023

In its inaugural year, the program has yielded immediate and
positive changes. Styles said, "All you have to do is ask any person
in the school, and they will tell you the difference — that it’s the
missing link. We missed having that person to make the needed
connection between home and school."

The social workers leading this transformative effort are
Jennifer Taylor, serving Ralph Askins; E’Sheia Hicks, based at
Fayetteville Middle School; and Candace Poliquin, working with
Fayetteville High School.

In an increasingly digital world that often isolates
individuals, this team wasted no time implementing programs
that encourage social interaction and sharing. For elementary
students, morning meetings in a circle provide a vital
opportunity for personal connection. Taylor elaborated, "It's
about 10 to 15 minutes where they sit in a circle, making eye
contact and having conversations, something they often lack in
today's digital world. They're used to texting and interacting in

A Candace Poliquin

other ways with little one-on-one eye contact and conversation.
And so that's what the circle does; it creates community."

At the middle school, Hicks invites individual students to a
time of conversation over lunch, her table talk program. “We sit at
the table and just talk, and they really like that.”

Poliquin expanded on her approach at the high school level,
stating, "We're doing weekly meetings. Students discuss a theme,
share their feelings privately on a Google Doc, set goals, and
reflect on progress, making them more goal-oriented."

'The social workers support parents, too. Hearing and
connecting their needs with resources improves relationships
and bridges the gap between home and school, especially in
trying situations.

'The grant facilitates a safer and healthier environment for
students. As conversation improves social skills and programs
educate about emotions, there is progress in managing life at
home and school.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



A Jennifer Taylor

'The social workers are a resource for students facing bullying.
Hicks said, “It’s safer knowing there’s somebody to [talk] to at the
school if I'm in trouble, if something's wrong, or [if ] somebody's
bothering me.”

'The support these social workers provide is often absent
in students' home lives. The responsibilities they bear outside
of school can clash with the structured learning environment.
Poliquin highlighted the importance of social-emotional learning
to support students who are used to being the parents at home.

Taylor stressed the value of social-emotional learning in
elementary education, stating, "Children often have a hard time
identifying their feelings and emotions. I believe that is where
social-emotional learning comes in. If we can teach children to
label and identify their emotions, then we are better equipping
them with the language they need to express themselves in a
more positive way. Teaching children to talk about their emotions
also allows us to teach them how to have empathy. When
children have empathy, they can see the world from another
person's perspective and develop compassion for others. It is
a vital component of social-emotional learning and can help
students build relationships, regulate emotions, communicate
better, and resolve conflict."

Though still in its early stages, this program shows great
promise. In a world increasingly fraught with challenges,
the presence of dedicated school social workers can make a
profound difference, fostering a stronger and more emotionally
resilient community.

A E’Sheia Hicks

“Teaching children to talk about
their emotions also allows us to
teach them how to have empathy.
When children have empathy, they
can see the world from another
person's perspective and develop
compassion for others.”

-Jennifer Taylor

Hicks sees a positive future and said, "It’s going to be good to
see in the three years [of the program] the difference it will make
by the time today’s sixth, seventh, eighth, and ninth graders get to
high school."

'This initiative is a potent reminder that investing in students'
emotional well-being yields benefits far beyond the classroom. By
bridging gaps, nurturing connections, and offering vital support,

these social workers shape a brighter future for everyone. GN

_&-r y

NB(
BREATHIN

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 23



SPONSORED CC

vl

Top: Derian Morales prepares for his day as an apprentice lineman at Fayetteville Public
Utilities. Right: FPU CEO/General Manager Britt Dye introduces Apprentice
Lineman Derian Morales to local high school students.

From dream to

reality

At the age of 15, Derian Morales made the difficult
decision to leave Honduras for a better future in the
United States. He dreamed of helping his family
financially, but he knew it would not be easy to leave
his mom and two sisters and travel over a thousand
miles to join his dad in Fayetteville, Tennessee.

To carry out his dream, Morales made the journey to
the United States alone. Once he arrived, he was eager
to attend school and learn English, so he enrolled at
Fayetteville High School and worked for a fencing
business making $100 a week and sending half his
earnings home to his mom, which is a common
practice in Honduras.

FAYETTEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES

N 4 5

"I was by myself with no friends, no way to
communicate and very little money,” said Morales. “At
one point, I thought about going back to Honduras,
but I couldn't give up. Communication was a huge
challenge for me, but | was determined to learn the
language. After school, | would write sentences and
use an online program to translate the sentences into
English. I would practice them over and over until |
learned them. | also carried a dictionary and still do
today, so I can look up unfamiliar words!

After graduating high school in 2018, Morales enrolled
in the automotive mechanic program at the Tennessee
College of Applied Technology (TCAT) in Shelbyville,

24 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



“If you want something, work for it.
Don't be afraid to take risks because
fear will get you nowhere.”

-Derian Morales, Apprentice Lineman

Tennessee. He continued working for the fencing
business and sending money home, but he had
promised to help his family, and he felt the money
he was able to contribute was not enough.

"While fencing, my boss told me about a job
opportunity at Fayetteville Public Utilities," added
Morales. I had dreamed of a job like this but
didn't think it was possible. | interviewed for a
job in the shop, and in 2020, | started working at
FPU. Eventually, | transferred to the tree trimming
department, but my goal was to be a lineman.

| was the first person from my city in Honduras
to graduate from school and earn a technical
diploma from TCAT, and | want to be the first from
Honduras to become a lineman in the U.S!

Morales has only lived in the United States for 8
years, and during that time, he has overcome many
challenges. FPU has made a huge difference in

his life, and he values the support he has received
and the friendships he has made. As an apprentice
lineman at FPU, Morales is achieving his dream of
becoming an electrical lineman in the US.

To become a lineman in Tennessee, the first step

is an apprenticeship. After years of training, the
apprenticeship leads to the position of journeyman
lineman. Apprentices assist journeyman linemen
with functions related to the construction, repair
and maintenance of electric lines. As apprentices
complete training requirements, their work is
broadened to include more responsibilities. In most
cases, it takes 9 years for an apprentice lineman to
move into the role of a journeyman lineman.

"While living in Honduras, | could only imagine
what it was like to earn a decent wage and own

a home," remarked Morales. "It is a good feeling

to work hard and better yourself. | would not be
where | am today without FPU. In linework, every
day is a challenge, but we look out for one another.
FPU has given me the opportunity to fulfill my
dreams and keep moving forward”

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

As an apprentice lineman for FPU, Derian Morales performs
maintenance on electrical lines.

‘At FPU, Derian has a good future as a lineman,”
said FPU CEO/General Manager Britt Dye.

“He is a dedicated and dependable worker who
is always willing to help not only at FPU but
outside of work as well”

Morales understands what it is like to struggle, and
he desires to help others who are going through
difficult situations. That heartfelt passion translates
to his work as a lineman. He aspires to make his
community a better place by keeping the power
flowing to the homes and businesses of his friends
and neighbors.

When asked what advice he would give to others
about following their dreams, Morales responded,
“If you want something, work for it. Don't be afraid
to take risks because fear will get you nowhere.
Focus on one goal at a time, and once you have
accomplished that step, move on to the next”

Accomplishing goals one step at a time is exactly
what Morales is doing. He dreamed of living in the
United States, helping his family, learning English,
graduating school, owning a home and becoming
a lineman. Through hard work and determination,
he is well on his way to achieving each of these
milestones. As he sets new goals for his future,
Morales will, without a doubt, continue to make his
dreams a reality.

CONTACT IFPU

ADDRESS: 408 College Street West,
Fayetteville, TN 37334

PHONE: (931) 433-1522 or 1-800-379-2534

ISSUE 12 2023 // 25



® 26 // ISSUE 12 2023 : GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE




NURSING WITH

Gloria Armstrong sees both sides
[]f the Gﬂln By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

T WAS a time when the world and healthcare

resembled a sci-fi horror movie more than the world

we'd known. At least our world before the pandemic
was larger than theirs. The world of patients confined
to skilled care centers is small, occupied by those who
can no longer care for themselves and those who watch
over them. On a good day, friends, family, and others
from the community come and go and break up the
day’s monotony. Time is measured less by the hour and
minute and more by the facility's routines.

But COVID shut down their world, too.

“We were all they had. It was a really tough time,
seeing people visit their family through the window,”
said Gloria Armstrong. “I can't imagine what the nurses
in these big hospitals went through. You were scared
you would get sick or take something home to your
family. Quite a few of us got sick, but we were blessed.
We didn't lose the staff, but we did lose a lot of our
sweet little patients.”

The Donalson Care Center treatment nurse was
both a caregiver and a family member during this time.
And not just to residents.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 27



GOOD LIVING

<

“My dad was a patient here then, and I could see him when I
worked, but I didn't get to see him when I was off. I was blessed
that I was working here,” Armstrong said.

She entered healthcare as a certified nursing assistant (CNA)
three months after high school graduation, using the skills she
learned in her health occupations class. About five years later,
she became a licensed practical nurse and has been in the system
for more than 42 years. Armstrong has worked at Lincoln Care
Center and Donalson Care Center. She has seen the evolution of
healthcare in her time.

“We have a lot more modern conveniences [now]. [In the past],
we had old metal bedpans and glass thermometers, and we had
to clean [them] all. Everything’s just different now,” Armstrong
said. “We never had computers [before]. [Now], we have different
medicines and things like lifts to help with the patients. There’s been
a lot of changes. I won't say it’s bad, but I'm not a big fan of change.”

Another thing that’s changed is her ability to relate to the
families of her patients.

“My husband was pretty sick about 16 years ago, and I'm not
saying I didn't care about people then, but things really shifted
when I saw it from the other side. I try to treat people like I
wanted him to be treated,” she said. “As you age, you realize you
might be here someday. You have to put yourself in the patient's
shoes, and you have to put yourself in the families’ shoes.”

In some instances, though, the staff is the only family a
resident may have.

Armstrong said, “For most people, this is their last home, and
we've just got to make it as comfortable for them as possible.
That's our goal. I see many of these CNAs — they don't make
a lot of money — spending their money bringing body wash
in here so the patients will have something other than the
institutional wash, picking them up [something from] Sonic —
doing stuff like that. I think that's neat. And then some of them
here don't have any family; their family is gone, so the girls are
good to pick up the slack and do some special things.”

Armstrong is a treatment nurse specializing in wound care.
In a long-term facility, we often associate wounds with bed sores.
'The source of wounds needing care varies greatly.

She said, “It's related to a lot of things like their condition
and whether or not they're eating. They may get wounds on their
heels if they’ve had to be on the operating table. Mostly, it goes
along with diabetes; it's hard to heal skin with that [disease].
And when they're getting sicker, it's when it develops. It happens

28 // ISSUE 12 2023

when they're not eating because you have to have protein. I tell

families your skin is an organ just like your heart, and it wears
out. It gets old, just like the rest of your body. Many people think
it's from neglect, but most of the time, it’s due to the patient's
overall condition. They have a lot of comorbidities.”

The hours are long, and the work is demanding.

“It's very hard physical work, and it's hard emotional work.
Your family suffers, and you've got to work a lot of holidays and
long hours. With 12-hour shifts, you miss a lot, and your family
has to sacrifice,” said Armstrong. “My husband, Doug, has been
a godsend. He gets a little frustrated, but, for the most part, over
the years, he’s gone along with it.” The years have been many, and
the rewards have been great.

She said, “I just like to see their smiles. I have a little lady
who is 95, and she calls out to me when I go by. The other day,
she said, ‘It just makes me so happy to see you on the days you're
here.” And I've met a lot of families — people that stay in contact
with me even after their loved one has died.”

What she has seen reminds her daily of something we
often forget.

“Be thankful for your health and your family because it can
change in an instant. Treat others as you want to be treated, and
love on the people in your life. Your health is a one-time thing,
and once it's gone, it's gone,” said Armstrong. GN

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



N,

“Be thankful for your health and your
family because it can change in an
instant. Treat others as you want to
be treated, and love on the people in
your life.”

- Gloria Armstrong

é

\ Lol 4
o'e) =
N
0 (i .

= | =

(9ive

A Gloria with Crystal Wood A Chris Smith, Gloria, and Betty Hartley

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 29



FAYE TTE VILL

CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM

Where You’re Treated Like Famaly

1223 Huntsville Hwy. - (931) 532-0400 - Mon. - Sat. 9:00 a.m. - 7 00 p.m. - fayettewlIechryslerjeepdodgeram com

"""""

- Get Your Fill
Before The

Ferguson LP Gas Company
27650 Pinedale Rd., Ardmore, AL « 256-423-3320

30 // ISSUE 12 2023

Taste it Tuwesdays!

It may not be “new” to our store, but maybe it's “new” to you!
Stop in to try something new every Tuesday!

ll L Liquor
l S Store
714 Lewisburg Hwy,, Fayetteville, TN - (931) 433-5913

billsliquorstore.net

SIVIAD

PROPERTIES

110 Franklin Ave. N., Fayetteville, TN - (931) 438-4492
Licensed in TN & AL

www.bmaprop.com

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



Compassionate,
Quality Care

for Rehab or
Long-term

Senior care is the heart of what we do at AHC Meadowbrook.
If you or your loved one needs care close to home or family,
let us be your first choice. Services include:

= Nursing care = Wound care

= Physical, occupational = |V therapy
and speech therapy = ARTS technology
- Disease management = Much more

Call Today 931-363-7548 Or visit AHCseniorcare.com

~AHC Meadowbrook

SENIOR LIVING = REHABILITATION

1245 East College St., Pulaski, TN = Facebook.com/AHC.Meadowbrook

NOW Is The Time TO Buy!

Mortgage Rates Are Still Great!

Kelly Richardson Fayetteville 931-433-5855 Park City 931-433-9124
NMLS #992978 405 West College St., Fayetteville, TN 37334 2850 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN 37334

& www.fnbforyou.com

Come See Kelly Richardson Today!

She Will Find The Right Mortgage Solution For You!

4\ FirstNational Bank

Complete Excavation Services:

Skid Steer Loader Roads & Driveways Complete Rock
Mini Excavator Grade Work Hammer/Rock
Bulldozer & Track Hoe Pads Removal
Site Prep Ponds & Lakes
Demolition Underground Utilities

Insured

’—‘ m All ma)or
e

credit cards

931-525-7013

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

End of the Year

BLOWOUT

SAVE U P TO 40%* - Throughout the Store | December 12 - 25, 2023
Evervday Deal

Excluded From Additional Discounts

Louie 5pc Dining Set | 880621

Includes Drop Leaf Dining Table & 4 Chairs
3 PcDining Set - $298 | 880820

Includes Drop Leaf Dining Table & 2 Chairs

'Dream Chaiser
XL Chaise Lounge| 124323

$999

SAVE $700

$799

. AVAILABLE IN FULL [880744] & QUEEN [880854] TOO!

n

Foster

3 Pc Twin Bedroom Set | 880743
Includes Bed, Dressser & Mirror
While Supplies Last

1416 HUNTSVILLE HWY — FAYETTEVILLE — 931-2
200 HOBSON ST STE 39 — MCMINNVILLE— Q3T

375 \/\/ LINCOLN ST — TULLAHOMA—931 222-4353
405 BYPASS RD — WINCHESTER — 9
1676 W COLLEGE ST — PULASKI— 931 64
3600 MAIN ST — JASPER — 423-939-0530

ISSUE 12 2023 // 31






ayor
Yoy

of well-being

the

Vegetable Soup

Submitted by Annie Mills

1whole chicken, cooked, deboned
3 carrots, chopped, cooked

1pt. lima beans

1can garden peas, drained

1pt. corn, cooked

1red pimento, chopped

1onion, diced

several potatoes, cut up, boiled
black pepper to taste

crackers for serving

Inalarge pot, combine meat from chicken,
carrots, lima beans, garden peas, corn, and
pimentos. Cook together slowly. When
thickened, you can freeze this, if desired.
Then, add onions, potatoes, and black
pepper. Serve with crackers.

Balance tradition and health with
our hometown-inspired recipes for
a nourishing start to 2024

S WE step into the new year, explore the tastes of
hometown healing through recipes built around healthy
ingredients. A soup loaded with healthy vegetables flavored with

your favorite herbs hits the spot on the coldest of days. How about

adding something to your morning oatmeal to mix things up a

bit? Trying one new dish a week from a low-carb cookbook or
experimenting with an ingredient exchange in your favorite recipes
are options that aren’t overwhelming. Facebook groups offer tips.
Whether you want to maintain a healthier lifestyle or
simply enjoy delicious, wholesome meals, these recipes ofter a
delightful blend of tradition and well-being. Enjoy dishes that
celebrate the flavors of home while supporting your goals for a

healthier you in 2024. GN

Whole Wheat Bread

Submitted by Lula Parker

31/2 c. whole wheat flour
1pkg. yeast

1/4 c. sugar

2t. ol

11/4 c. whole milk, heated

Mix 11/2 cups of flour, yeast, sugar, and oil
in alarge mixing bowl. Mix thoroughly and
stir in milk. Place dough into a greased
bowl, cover, and let rise in awarm, dark
place until it has doubled in size. Add
remaining flour as you knead. Rollin a jelly
roll style. Seal each end and turn under to
fit loaf pan. Cover loaf pan with a towel,
check the dough and let rise to near the
top of the loaf pan. Preheat oven to 350°
and bake for 25-30 minutes.

Cheesy Roast Beef
Sandwiches

Submitted by Lawayn Mitchell

1c. blue cheese crumbles, mashed
1/2 c. sour cream

1/2 c. mayonnaise

1t. salt

1/4 t. black pepper

6 onion rolls, halved

1bunch arugula

11b. deli roast beef

In @ medium mixing bowl, combine blue
cheese, sour cream, mayonnaise, salt,
and pepper. Divide half of the mixture
evenly among the onion rolls. Top each
with arugula leaves and roast beef. Spread
top halves of rolls with the remaining blue
cheese mixture and place on sandwich.

Submit your recipes to be included in Good News Magazine and the
Exchange Cookbook: www.southernaprons.com

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 33



CRF110F

/s 5

FAYETTEVILLE

OUTHOOR SPORTS
P

FOREMAN

2908 Huntsville Hwy.

. ALWAYS WEAR A HELMET, EVE PROTECTION, AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. NEVER RIDE UNDER THE
Fa yetteVI lle ’ TN 37334 \ruuence of bRUGS OR ALCOHOL, AND NEVER USE THE STREET AS A RACETRACK, OBEY THE LAW

oC
RELATIONSHIP

BANKING
FB

FirstBank

FirstBankOnline.com

1927 Wilson Parkway, Fayetteville
931-435-4537

AND READ THE OWNER'S MANUAL THOROUGHLY.

Do you struggle with hurts, pain,

or addiction of any kind?

- Are you an adult child of an alcoholic or an abuse survivor?
- Do you struggle with anxiety, co-dependency, anger or fear?
- Are you addicted to gambling, food, sex, substances or pornography?

Celebrate Recovery is a Christ-centered, non-denominational,
12 step recovery program.

CR meets every Tuesday, 5:30-8pw.

Supper provided and childcare is available upon request.

Fayetteville First UMC - 200 Elk Ave N. - (931)433-2251
A

Extraordinary Craftsmanship

Custom Design

« Interior & Exterior Railing « Pool & Yard Fences
G « Driveway & Pedestrian Gates « Guard Railing
« Residential & Light Commercial

N b %%(%outhcm
IRON WORKS®

575 Lynchburg Hwy., Mulberry, TN 37359
www.southernironworks.com 931-993-9710

V2N
N\ 4

Too

| good o

to miss

We want to build stronger communities through positive, local
stories. Please help us continue the conversation online and
follow us on Facebook today. goodnewsmags.com/social

34 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE




Lottery - Beer - Cigars

True Discount
Lotto Land

931-427-8211
IE 25900 Main St, Ardmore, TN
Hours: Mon. - Sat. 7:00 A.M. -10:00 PM.;
T Sun.7:00 AM. - 9:00 PM.

CUSTOM STEEL BUILDINGS

LIFETIME METAL ROOFING, SHAKE SIDING
VINYL SIDING, WINDOWS, GARAGE DOORS

Over 30+ Colors Available

Financing available! ﬁ
Check us out on Facebook!

Call today!

(931)962-8859

Clark's Home Solutions, LLC
792 David Crockett Hwy., Winchester, TN 37398

+ Physical, Speech, Occupational
& Respiratory Therapies
+ Unit Specializing in Dementia Care
+ Specializing in Skilled & Long Term Care
* Nursing
+ Specialized Diets
- Activities
« Social Services
- Free Wi-Fi

ELKRIVER ==

Administrator - Lisa Veteto
4081 Thornton Taylor Pkwy. Director of Admissions - Jennifer Mitchell

Fayetteville, TN 37334 faymark@twinrivershc.com
931-433-9973 elkriverhroffayetteville.com

412 Franklin Ave. S.
Established 1947 Fayetteville, TN

Serving Lincoln & the surrounding counties, including Northern Alabama.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 35



36 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



CHAPTER 2 OF 3

This section of the magazine
covers local people or
businesses you need to
know about.

Rfe] Hometown Healing
E10] A therapeutic relocation
A healing visit

%] Home is where the
heart shines

Our stories are based on
submissions from local people.
Submit yours here:
Rz “AT O

%‘g"‘ O
|.:$-;»° %

(Y
8)Clats ]
goodnewsmags.com

u
- ¥
A

Photography by Brooke Snyder
J <« Eric Torres

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 37









GOOD STORIES

40 // ISSUE 12 2023

A féera,aeaﬁc

Relocation

Poland’s Selena Suszcynska guides us to better health.
By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

It was a familiar scene in their So-
chaczew, Poland home, though not
in others. A mother and her preschool
daughter huddled over an anatomy at-
las from the mother’s nursing classes.
Although not yet able to read, the im-
ages on the book’s pages piqued Selena
Suszczynska’s interest.

Suszczynska was born with moderate
scoliosis. Sessions with her physical ther-
apist corrected her posture and influenced
her future career direction. Their interaction
improved Suszczynska’s quality of life and
the lives of the many patients she would go

on to treat. Never underestimate the power
of time spent with children.

She obtained her master’s degree in
physical therapy from Akademia Wychow-
ania Fizycznego in Warsaw in 1992. Upon
graduation, she worked in an outpatient
physical therapy clinic, providing treatment
to reduce pain and facilitate healing for pa-
tients after orthopedic interventions.

Shortly after that, Suszczynska and her
husband, Jacek, were invited to the United
States along with other foreign-trained phys-
ical therapists under a program that offered
assistance with the legal aspects of relocation.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



Selena

Suszczynska




A Raelynn and Selena Suszczynska

” “We were young and ready to explore the world,” she said.

“Traveling and working in our profession sounded very tempting,
so we signed a 2-year contract.”
Tennessee and Florida regulations allowed foreign temporary

O N Ove ra 9 e / We licenses, and the pair landed in Atlanta on Thanksgiving in 1995.
| ose 1 7 % Of our “True pilgrims, we were!” she laughed.

The couple’s medical director, Laura Clark, and administrator,

m USC|e tISSU e |f Kathy Smith, welcomed them and played instrumental roles in
b e d - b oun d fo r making Fayettevillfe and its health system their second ‘home. ‘As a
therapist at HH Lincoln Health, Suszczynska works with patients
O Wee |<. on an outpatient and inpatient basis, assisting in recovery from
surgeries and sickness and restoring and maintaining their physical
- Selena Suszcynska function. She utilizes treatments that alleviate pain, help to regain
balance, strengthen muscles, and improve the range of motion in

the joints to avoid disabling situations.

42 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



“Movement is crucial, allowing our heart to circulate blood
properly to all its parts, allowing our lungs to breathe fully, al-
lowing our muscles to get stronger, and our joints to develop.
It controls blood sugar levels, strengthens our immune system,
releases stress from our minds, and keeps us in our best physical
form at every stage of life. And it all happens without the side
effects that pills and surgeries leave behind,” said Suszczynska.

'The most beneficial thing most of us can do is a daily walk.

“Walking is universal and the least demanding physical ac-
tivity, pumping blood, ventilating our lungs, and keeping mus-
cles functioning. We can start with short distances at a slow
pace and build, gradually increasing both to improve our car-
diovascular system. No equipment or gym membership is nec-
essary — just motivation to do a little more every day!” she said.

A sickness that leaves us bedridden for any time sets back
our functional mobility, and we need three days to recover from
every day spent in bed.

“On average, we lose 17% of our muscle tissue if bed-
bound for a week. Physical therapy guidance lets patients re-
turn to normal life at their best potential faster and smooth-
er,” said Suszczynska.

And when we're not at our best physically, Suszczynska and
others like her guide us back to a better version of ourselves,
capitalizing on what our bodies can do for themselves. She
said, “Our muscle-skeletal system has the beautiful ability to
heal and the nervous system to compensate, but it needs to
be guided by professionals to regain its function. In 99% of
the cases, it cannot be magically accomplished in one physical
therapy session. It takes time and the patient’s compliance with
the therapist’s recommendations as a daily routine.”

That’s sound advice from a member of a family of healthcare
professionals. Suszczynska’s husband visits Lincoln County pa-
tients for home health physical therapy. Their son, Alex, will
graduate as a doctor of osteopathic medicine in 2025, and their
other son, Adam, will complete school as a registered nurse in
2024, carrying forward their parents’legacy of service.

You'll find her practicing the lifestyle she prescribes for her
patients, balancing work and rest with a nutritious diet and time
spent outdoors. But don’t mistake nutritious for blah. Suszczyns-

s kitchen comes to life with U.S. dishes with a Southern flare,
Polish dishes, and other flavors as she fuses them.

As she experienced as a child, the relationships she builds with
her patients as she guides them toward recovery and wellness is the
highlight of her job. It’s a healing Transatlantic journey. GN

A Justin Groce and Selena Suszczynska

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 43






A healing

Visit
Eric Torres knows the weight of his

responsibilities as a home health therapist.
By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

HE WAS so proud of him. Eric Torres’s

tull-ride scholarship for a mechanical
engineering degree made his family proud.
His grandmother was his rock and the
most significant difference-maker in his
life besides his parents. But what would the
tuture hold now? While he was in college, a

stroke hospitalized his beloved grandmother.
Sitting with her in the hospital, he watched
over the woman whod always watched over
him, her constant motion stilled by a stroke.

Early the next morning, a man arrived
rolling a cart with a specialized machine.

He carefully placed the corded pads on her

lifeless limbs and began the procedure. This
was like nothing Torres had ever seen!

“He proceeded to put the electrodes on
Grandmother’s right leg and right arm, her
paralyzed side. He turned it on, and her
arm started to move, and I was incredibly
amazed,” Torres said.

He had to know more and asked the
man if he was a nurse. He said he was a
physical therapist.

“What is a physical therapist?” Torres
asked him.

His reply changed the trajectory of Tor-
res’s life.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 45



GOOD STORIES

46 // ISSUE 12 2023

“Im going to simplify this by saying that I am the
person who’s going to help your grandmother walk
again,” he replied.

A career in the oil industry could not answer that
question, and he realized the certainty of it as he looked
at his grandmother following her stroke. That moment
ignited hope for his grandmother’s recovery, and his ca-
reer path changed immediately to physical therapy.

“I wanted to make a difference, not only with Grand-
ma but for the people I would meet in my lifetime,” said
Torres. “I gave up mechanical engineering because I saw
the pain in Grandmother’s eyes, and I said, T am so help-
less. How do I help this woman who has had a pivotal
role in my life growing up?”

The hope he received in the early morning hours at
his grandmother’s bedside is the same hope he delivers
to his patients today. It’s a hope his mother understands,
too, after therapy for knee replacement.

She told him, “When you are sick, sometimes it is
very hard to pray and to believe. When praying to your
God, whom you cannot see, hear, feel, touch, or smell, it’s
hard to continue to say that you want to be healed. But
when somebody walks in like you, Eric, you are actually
that healing extension of God. You have the responsibil-
ity to make sure that you represent correctly.”

He knows the experience in his grandmother’s hos-
pital room was a divine appointment.

“We all have these plans for our lives early on, but ul-
timately, God will lead you where you can be used in your
lifetime. I believe in that; I stand on that,” said Torres.

Today, Torres has been working to bring patients
hope, rehabilitation, and healing for 36 years in various
settings, meeting people with all kinds of diagnoses and
conditions. He’s worked in outpatient services, skilled
nursing homes, hospitals, acute care, and inpatient rehab.
He has served in home healthcare the longest and is a
therapist for Deaconess Home Health in Fayetteville.

It’s good medicine, and he enjoys the progression as
it takes effect.

“When I first walk in, I see all the anxiety and hope-
lessness in the patient’s eyes, especially if it’s a bad case

like paralysis or something terminal. Then, to be able
to see some patients be able to walk 10 feet after being
hospitalized for three months — that’s a big deal. You
can see the joy on their faces. There is hope and a sil-
ver lining,” he said. “Toward the end [of their therapy], I
see the faces of families involved in the patient care, and
their demeanor changes for the better, too.”

When the opportunities arise to address students in
the physical therapy training screenings, his most vital
message urges them to offer both care and compassion.

Torres said, “If you do not have an ounce of compassion
for your patients when you become a physical therapist, you
are not going to be the person that needs to be doing this
job. It takes more than a skill set; it takes 110% compassion

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



A Elyssha Turner, Eric Torres, and Lisa Corder

to provide the services youre supposed to provide. Hopefully,
those kids will remember that when they become therapists.”

He said, “I get up in the morning and look forward to
meeting my patients for the day.”

And they look forward to their days with him.

Patients and their families remember the kindness Torres
showed and frequently request him for future home therapy
and assistance. It affirms his decision to pursue his dream
to make a difference and honor his grandmother’s memory.

“When I walk into a patient’s house, I'm privileged to
be in their home. I have a responsibility to be the best I
can be,” said Torres.

His best offers his patients the hope and healing
they all deserve. GN

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // 47



GOOD STORIES

48 // ISSUE 12 2023

fome is

where the
heart s/ines

Lincoln Manor redefined “family” during the pandemic.
By Tina Neeley // Photography by Brooke Snyder

MERICAN AUTHOR Pierce Brown said,
“Home isnt where youre from; it’s
where you find light when all grows dark.”
In a time like we'd never seen, the pandem-
ic gave us many opportunities to find light.
At Lincoln Manor (LM) in Fayetteville, it
was an opportunity that forever changed the
bond between residents and the staff. Beau-
tiful and bittersweet relationships sponta-
neously resulted when home in assisted liv-
ing and a global pandemic collided.
Although the pre-COVID atmosphere
was warm, what happened during that hard
season made the meaning of home even
sweeter. The doors to the world outside

closed behind staff and residents, holding

other personal connections at bay, and their
hearts opened to each other. Friends and
family did their best to connect with their
loved ones through the windows while both
sides of the glass longed for a personal touch.
Alyssa Shields, executive director of LM,
said, “These residents are on up there in age,
and tomorrow isnt promised for any of us.
Having to tell families they had to see their
loved ones through the window or talk to
them on the phone was the hardest part.
Residents had no physical touch except
from us. Wed try to hug them and just love
on them because nobody else could come in.
It was like we were in our own little world
here, and we tried to make the best of it.”

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE









' (4

Once you come into the
manor, you're always part
of the family. | think that's

what sets us apart from

other facilities.

- Alyssa Shields

It was a time when so many healthcare professionals made ca-
reer changes, overwhelmed by the demands on those in their field.

“There were days I thought a job change would be easier,
but I reminded myself it wasn’t only hard on me, it was just as
stressful on the residents and their families. For many, we be-
came their only in-person human connection,” said Courtney
Smith, a resident assistant.

Human connection draws residents to assisted living facil-
ities, and developing meaningful bonds of friendship is one of
the many positive elements of life at LIM. Social events, recre-
ational activities, special outings, shopping trips, and religious
services are among the activities promised there. But not during
COVID. Residents even ate meals in isolation.

“We had to put their food and drinks on a cart and roll
it down to their rooms. They couldn’t even sit and eat with
their friends,” said Brittany Horn, a resident assistant. “The
residents didn’t get to go anywhere. Not even Walmart. It was
so heartbreaking to see.”

But walls and measured distances can’t put boundaries
around love and relationships any more than the seashore
holds back the sea. Bonds forged during the pandemic bridged
the ocean of difficulties brought on by it. A stronger team of
co-workers emerged, committed to improving the residents’
lives. There’s a new depth to the love among the staff, residents,
and their families. Success is measured in hugs and smiles.

Stephanie Williams, business office and dietary manag-
er, said, “If we are making them happy, then we’re doing our
jobs.” One of her favorite things about working in her calling
is watching a resident laugh and have a good time during an
activity or outing.

“At Lincoln Manor, we are a team, everyone willing to pull
together to make it home for the residents. None of us are per-
fect, but with the help of one another, we try to make it as
perfect for our residents as we can,” said Wanda Dunnavant, a
registered nurse.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

A Lindsey Neely bonds with the residents through activities like puzzles

Resident assistant Krysta Britton agrees. “Some of these resi-
dents don't have a lot of family to show them attention and make
sure they feel loved. I love being that person for them.”

There are many layers to LM employees’ emotions.

“One of the hardest parts of my job is watching my residents
suffer emotionally. Many of them grieve the loss of their loved ones
or the loss of their old selves. It’s difficult watching them during
this time, knowing there isn’t much I can do to comfort them, but
that still doesn't stop me from trying,” said Britton.

As with any bond, the sense of loss is deeper when a resident
passes. The staff mourns with family members, but their relation-
ship doesn't end when the family packs up their room.

“Once you come into the manor, you're always part of the fam-
ily. I think that’s what sets us apart from other facilities. We treat
them like they’re our own,” said Shields.

At LM, the power of human connection and the resilience of
the human spirit shines brightly. Residents and staff weathered the
storm together within the manor’s walls, redefining their sense of
family and unity. They emerged not just as survivors but as a tes-
tament to the enduring strength of the community, reminding us
that even in the face of adversity, home is where the heart finds its
truest light. GN

Lincoln Manor is located at 115 Medical Center Blvd.,
Fayetteville, and can be reached at (931) 433-5000. For
more information, visit inspiritseniorliving.com or follow
Lincoln Manor on Facebook.

ISSUE 12 2023 // B1



We Make You .
Feel At Home

Ll ooi ™, \ e
s g SOl . 4 <
ol . Sl
Vel o
‘..WC"{\\ S

It's the
SERVICE

Take advantage

It's the
PLACE

Residents are able to
choose from

fully private to semi-
private apartments
with private bath and
kitchenette.

I‘t’s th<;
PEOPLE

Lincoln Manor fosters
our residents' sense
of independence
while ensuring a
loving home-like
environment."

"?\
LINCOLN MANOR

115 Medical Center Blvd., Fayetteville, TN 37334 ¢ (931) 433-5000

of our customized
pricing with services
provided by our
dedicated staff.

irthday

Vada Grace
December 13

We Love You,

ﬂ ‘ DaDaw & Grammy

52 // ISSUE 12 2023

Ralph Askins School
Thanks to the community for

% 5, 2 7
] %/

&

5

e.org/ras, check us o'fut on Faceook

Visit us at fcsb
& Twitter, or download our app, FCSBOE

e

Downtown Tullahoma claytonsshoes.com

108 West Lincoln Street, Tullahoma, TN (931) 455-2722

Serving the area for over 122 years with service, quality and fit.

NEED ROOF REPAIR?

« Repair « Replace « New Construction « Locally Owned & Operated
« All Types Of Roofs « Owens Corning Preferred Contractor

) Fully insured certificate available on request.

° We'll work with insurance companies
T & L Roofing

A .
421 Lincoln Ave. S., Fayetteville, TN
BBB
"Quality Lives On After The Price Is Gone" |

931-433-7314

www.tandlroofing.com

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE




[Looking for
a new place?

Oakview Apartments currently has:
« 2 Bedroom Apartments w/Washer-Dryer Connection
« 1 Bedroom Apartments « Spacious Energy Efficient
« Total Electric Kitchens & Energy Efficient Appliances
o Dishwasher & Washer/Dryer Hook-Ups Available
« Walk In Closet « Onsite Laundry Room
 Handicap Units When Available
« Pet Friendly « Some Restrictions Apply
1 BR Starting @ $415.00 « 2 BR Starting @ $460.00

Credit & police check required
(931)557-9410
(931) 433-7751

& TDD 1-800-848-0298 =

Just off Huntsville Hwy. « 500 Independence Drive

Richardson Waste Removal
& Richardson Waste Solution

Weekly Service - i
Residential « Commercial * Industrial

Roll-Off Containers
Construction * Demo Debris « Commercial

Industrial * General Clean-Up CALL TODAM
/,//4 B Quality service since 1963 Our Business is Piéking Up!
«“ /) L% 931-433-6634

Ask about automatic payment
richardsonwaste@gmail.com

Celebrate His Birth With Us

December 17t
Chancel Choir
Christmas Cantata
11:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.
Historic Sanctuary

December 20*
Blue Christmas Service

6:00 p.m.
Historic Sanctuary

Open hearts. Open minds. Open doors.
The people of the United Methodist Church

® 200 Elk Ave N. - (931) 433-2251

December 24"
Christmas Eve
Morning Service
9:00 A.m.

Historic Sanctuary

Candlelight Service
4:30 p.m. & 7:00 p.m.

Historic Sanctuary

Winter Doesn't
Wait For Anyone.

i g S S, y

LocAL PEOPLES GAS COMPANY

Mon.-Fri. 8 A.m. - 5 p.m. © Sat. 8 Am. - 12 P.m.
We are locally owned & operated...

we want your business!

Proudly serving Fayetteville,

Lewisburg, and Surrounding Areas

3296 Lewisburg Hwy.
Petersburg, TN
931-659-6981 Phone
931-993-9496 J.D. Haislip

N

shServiceCompany.com

(-

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ISSUE 12 2023 // B3



GOOD STORIES

How the Good News Magic Happens:
From Submission to Print

How does a story get into Good News Magazine?
Nominate someone to be featured in Good News Magazine.

Since Good News launched, we have received hundreds of nominations for people to be
covered. Ever wondered how a story finds its way into the pages of our magazine? Well,
the answer is simple: it’s all thanks to you! Not only are the stories about local people,
but they come from other local people, too! Here’s a glimpse into the journey of how
stories come alive in Good News Magazine.

Step 1: The submission process: goodnewsmags.com

We believe that everyone has a story worth sharing, and we rely on our readers to help us discover these
extraordinary individuals. Submissions are made through our website and include the following details:
* A nominee’s name
*  Contact information (phone and email)
*  'The reason for the submission, along with why they qualify as a “Good News” story. This may in-
clude their contributions to the community, impactful deeds, family life, occupation, and more.
* We're not looking for you to write the story or find a superstar. We believe everyone has a story,
and we only need relevant information. Our writers will do the rest!

Step 2: Selection and theme assignment

We tell stories about local people and what they are doing to make a difference. We have told stories about
charities, medical staff, volunteers, school staft, and your next-door neighbor. Again, everyone has a story.
While we feature six remarkable individuals in each issue, keep in mind that our production schedule is
planned months in advance. So, if someone isn't featured in the upcoming issue, there’s still a chance they’ll
be highlighted in the future. We keep all submissions on file for potential use.

Step 3: Interviews and photo shoots

Once a story is selected, our talented writers and photographers swing into action. We continue to be
inspired by the stories submitted to us, and we complete the interviews and photo shoots several months
before the issue goes to print. Our writers may conduct interviews via phone or video chat, while others

prefer in-person meetings with the individuals behind the stories.

54 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



Athome
at Highland Rim

Bank of Lincoln County
‘ | Here Today. Here Tomorrow. o~ 1R @

What’s next in Good News Magazine?

Currently, our dedicated team is hard at work crafting stories under themes like “From The Heart,”
“Charity Spotlight,” and “The Learning Curve.” We are excited to announce the next theme needing
story submissions is “Vacation in Fayetteville”

Submit people who provide local activities:
Do you know local people who have made a significant impact on local fun? Whether it’s tourism leaders
who provide opportunities or those who promote large events, we want to spotlight these individuals and
their stories in our upcoming “Vacation in Fayetteville” issue.

L ATy
Do you know someone who deserves ® p-f-f:!!' {0,
H . ° (Bl %) .
to be in Good News Magazine? Sty e g
Let us know with a submission at www.GoodNewsMags.com 1 .q_..: News o3 .
or scan the QR code. Share your stories with us, and let’s = 24 :."'. sl
continue spreading the Good News together. @ .-E

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 55



56 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



CHAPTER 3 OF 3

This section of the
magazine covers local
things to do.

Community Events
Events Calendar

Advertiser Index

Submit a positive story
on our website:

i
- .FU'-I-J.
- _

TR
) 'I Good (9%
3. Yoo

st
8)ctarr

goodnewsmags.com

| Photo submitted by Velva Walker
< Savana Whitt

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 87




GOOD TIMES

LCHS Basketball Falcon Fest - Oct. 27,2023

Photos submitted by Velva Walker

'The Lincoln County Falcon Basketball
Tip-Off Club hosted its inaugural
Falcon Fest, a community pep rally
complete with activities, crafts, food,
and team introductions.

1. Miranda Manderson, Rilee Manderson, and Rikki Stubblefield 2. Lady Falcons Basketball Team 3. Emma Hall
4. Brady Towry, Kyler Monks, Noah Fugate, and Stephen Bryan 5. Kezziah Phelps 6. LCHS Falcon Basketball Team

58 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



7. Reese Smith 8. Brody Bryan 9. Lyla Rae Gardner

10. Steve Cunningham and Lance Stephens 11. LCHS Cheerleaders

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 59




GOOD TIMES

“Smalls” Saturday at the Trailer Park - Nov. 18,2023

Photography by Brooke Snyder

'The Trailer Park hosted it’s first
“Smalls” Saturday. The event
highlighted small businesses in the
community, including a mobile
petting zoo!

1. Kristy Taylor 2. Heidi Ables 3. lla Hose 4. Liza Jo Kitchens
5. Miranda lkard and Shanda Owens 6. Deysha Leflour

60 // ISSUE 12 2023 GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



ruick
2 COUTHERN
T

3
.

7. Joseph Newton 8. Suzanne and Molly Gay
9. Jennie Roles Walter 10. Marie and Charlie Swearingen

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE ISSUE 12 2023 // 61



IRST

FCB| Communiry

Kayln Buchanon, Cythina Weatherby, Tamera York, Dena Kincaid, Hope Brewer
931-759-6050

Shelbyville & Lynchburg
www.firstcommunitybanker.com

Wishing You & Youn Family A Vewy

Mevw Chnistimas

Strong Bros. Liquor Store

1605 Huntsville Hwy., Fayetteville, TN ¢ 931-433-4100
For all your one-stop shopping needs

62 // ISSUE 12 2023

Let Us Take Care Of
Your Septic Tanks

* Over 23 Years Experience
* Commercial & Residential
» Family Owned & Operated
e Licensed & Insured

Keith's Tank
(931) 433-0900 ¢ (931) 962-0-
www.keithstankservice.co

* Septic Tank Pumping
* Sewer Drain
¢ Install » Clean Out

MANUFACTURED HOUSING SUPERCENTER

W

T

£ undy Home Center, Inc.

3606 Memorial Pkwy SW, Huntsville
256-880-8484 * mundyhomecenter.com ¢ ¥

SP22762

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



Putyourdreams tolife!

.

Z 7 R ‘. _— \‘ |
B !IHI.‘.\\\,\\\\\}

‘

When the temptations of finishing household projects are
staring you in the face, we can help your dreams come to
life at Fayetteville Lumber and Supply, Inc.

Fayetteville Lumhber & Supply, Inc.
1404 W. Washington St.

1100 Winchester Hwy.
Fayetteville, TN 37334
Mon. - Fri. 7 am. - 4:30 p.m.
931-433-9126  Sat. 7am.-2pm.

Fayetteville, TN 37334

Mon. - Fri.
7 aM. - 4:30 p.m.

Need a durable and efficient roofing solution?
We offer residential and agricultural building solutions!

Contact us today to discuss your ./ f‘ T . We also offer:
project and have your questions T e B - Concealed Fastener Panels
answered by our team. | Uﬁ& - Exposed Fastener Panels

» " ——

D I SCD U NT 257 Anthony Ln,, Shelbyville, TN
METAL ROOFING (931) 680-0001 - (888) 992-0005

Open Monday - Friday - www.discountmetalroofing.com
[

Fayetteville’s Most Unique
& Historic Dining Experience

-

1 1477VV. Market Street

Fayetteville, TN 37334
1= 931-433-1173

Mon: Closed - Tues - Thurs: 11:00 am - 7:00 pm
Sat: 12:00 pm - 8:00 pm - Sun: Closed

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

ﬁ@ Lynchburg

Get back to what’s important this holiday season
with our short-term therapy services.

931.759.6000

40 Nursing Home Rd.
Lynchburg, TN 37352
LynchburgNursingCenter.com

150522

Nursing Center

We Service What We Sell!

JJJJJJJJJ

409 Lincoln Ave. South, Fayetteville, TN 37334 Bmaford
931-433-5869 Mon.-Fri. 7-5; Sat. 7-12 <
liance APPLIANCE

bradfordappliancetn.com

it’s not special treatment,
if you treat everyone special.

BAGLEY & BAGLEY
INSURANCE Auto-Owners
FAYETTEVILLE INSURANCE
931.433.3933

ISSUE 12 2023 // 63



GOOD TIMES

Honoring & EVENTS

Celebrating CALENDAR

kvery Life

Since 1903

December 25

7:00 pm Lee Gibson’s Fifth
Annual County
Christmas Concert
Bell Buckle Banquet Hall
27 Railroad Square
Bell Buckle

Lee Gibson will be
performing his classic
country Christmas

setlist at the Bell Buckle
Banquet Hall for his 5th
annual County Christmas
Concert.

« Advance Planning

« Educational Seminars December 25
& Workshops ]
Funerals 6:30 pm Fayetteville
. Shrine Club
« Burial Marvin’s Restaurant
« Cremation 4130 Thornton
« Receptions Taylor Pkwy.
Fayetteville
« Aftercare
« Grief Counseling Repeated every month
& Support on the fourth Monday at
6:30 p.m.

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

December 31

8:00 pm

Black and White
Grand Ball:

FLC Museum

521 Main Ave. S.
Fayetteville

Celebrate New Year’s
Eve in style at the annual
Main Street Grand Ball.
Tickets are $60 per
person, with a limited
availability.

January [

12:00 pm Polar Plunge

for a Cure
Quatina M. Wolaver
Foundation of Hope
49 Quick School Rd.
Fayetteville

Join in on a daring New
Year’s Day plunge into
frigid waters to help
raise awareness and
funds for ovarian cancer
research.



January 2

6:00 pm Card Making
with Jean
Lincoln County
Arts Center
303 Main Ave. S.
Fayetteville

Arts Center member,
Jean Reed, hosts this
class on the first Tuesday
of each month.

January 18

5:30 pm Social Media
Workshop
100 Main Ave. N.
Fayetteville

Learn from local
entrepreneur and The
Ville Social Studio owner,
Macey Corder, how to
improve your social
media reach and more.
For members only!

January 25

5:00 pm Love Thy Neighbor
Merchant Mixer
Norman’s Furniture
203 Main Ave. S.
Fayetteville

This mixer is the

perfect opportunity for
merchants to come
together and see what
other stores in the
community are all about.
RSVP opens in January!

For more events
and to submit
an event visit:

www.GoodNewsMags.com/events
or call (800) 247-7318

LR

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE

|@BEIGGINS

FUNERAL HOME

931.433.2544 - obituary line
931.433.2233 - higginsth.com

Charles Higgins - Clay Higgins - Chris Ross




ADVERTISER INDEX

66 // ISSUE 12 2023

GOOD NEWS
SUPPORTERS

We can spread Good News because of our generous
advertisers. They help make our world a little brighter.
We encourage you to do business with them.

AHC Meadowbrook 31
Badcock Corporation 31
Bagley and Bagley Insurance 8,63
Bank of Lincoln County 18,68
Berzett Excavating 31
Bill's Liquor Store 30
BMA Properties 30
Bradford Appliances 63
Cahoots Restaurant 63
Carter's Drug Store 4
Clarks Home Solutions LLC 35
Clayton's Shoes 52
Discount Metal Roofing and Siding 63
Edward Jones - Fayetteville 8
Elk River Health & Nursing of Fayetteville 35
Elk River Trading Company 8
English Service Company 53
Fayetteville Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 30
Fayetteville City Schools 52
Fayetteville Lumber & Supply 63
Fayetteville Outdoor Sports 34
Fayetteville Public Utilities 24
Ferguson LP Gas 30
First Bank - Fayetteville 34

First Community Bank 62
First United Methodist Church Fayetteville 34,53
FNB Mortgage 31
Gallant Riverview Funeral Home 4
Hargrave Construction 4
Higgins Funeral Home 64, 65
Keiths Tank Service 62
Lincoln Health System 67
Lincoln Manor 52
Local Peoples Gas Co. 53
Lynchburg Nursing Center 63
Mundy Home Center. 62
Norman Furniture 2
Oakview Apartments 53
Quiality First Home Care 4
Richardson Waste Removal / Richardson Waste Solutions..........c.ccueuuue. 53
Sabghi Jewelers 3
Small & Small Oil 35
Southern Iron Works 34
Stan McNabb Chevrolet Buick GMC 5
Strong Brothers Liquor 62
T & L Roofing 52
True Discount Lotto Land 35
Zaxby's 9

GOOD NEWS FAYETTEVILLE



[77Lincoln Health
e

Cardiology

Cox, William
Gupta, Dinesh

931-433-2909
931-433-2909

Hospitalist

Nedumthottathil, Thomas 931-438-1100
Uzzi, [dowu 931-438-1100

1-800-345-5016
1-800-345-5016
1-800-345-5016

Jackson, Ann
Fahrig, Stephen
Kerrigan, Jimmy

Internal Medicine
Kidd, Charles A. 931-433-2551

Family Practice Neurology

Barnes, Larry
Cline, Richard
Edwards, William A.

Gafford, Christopher E.

Hughes, William D.
Jones, William R.
Loiacono, Mike
Sain, Paul D
Thelen, Sarah

Family Practice/OB

Morrison, Theresa T

Gastroenterologist

Mallipeddi, Dayaker

General Surgery

Crump, David B.

931-433-9900
931-438-4111
931-438-4111
931-433-7778
931-438-4111
931-433-2551
931-433-2551
931-443-2551
931-227-4984

931-433-2229

931-388-8302

931-433-0892

Lincoln Medical Center
Donalson Care Center & Short Stay Rehab | 931-433-7156

Patrick Rehab - Wellness Center

Capps, Raymond 931-240-0001

Obstectrics & Gynecology

Nobles, Michael 931-433-1105

Orthopedics
Bryant, Ginger 931-433-1102
Pediatrics
Kidd, Charles A.
Spears, W. Kyle

931-433-2551
931-433-2551

Podiatry

Mitchell, Jeffery 615-814-0885

Pulmonary/Sleep Medicine
Patel, Prakaschandra 931-536-4149

Urology

Selph, Patrick 615-622-5047

931-438-1100
931-433-0273

Lincoln Medical Home Health and Hospice | 931-433-8088
Lincoln Ambulance Services

931-438-7407

In the case of an emergency, dial 911




ms® Bank of -Lirll(;BOID;COUIityM "

Where Your Money Makes A Difference

7)o FOIE &

S RIS Tl ereea oo SISNETS S oo TP A VS LY o

VE ——— iy g [T VL -

r




